

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

JILL MARSH,

Petitioner,

CASE NO.: SC06-118

v.

ROBERT EARL VALYOU, JR. and
DEBORAH A. VALYOU, THOMAS
JONATHAN BURKE and DONNA E.
BURKE, and PV HOLDING CORP.
d/b/a AVIS RENT-A-CAR,

Respondents.

Fifth DCA Case No.: 5D03-188

Circuit Court Case No.: CIO-99-6377

On Discretionary Review from the Fifth District Court of Appeal

PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

JOHN T. STEMBERGER, ESQUIRE
Law Offices of John Stemberger, P.A.
4853 S. Orange Ave., Ste. C
Orlando, Florida 32806
(407) 251-1957
Fla. Bar No. 0971881
Attorney for Petitioner

SHANNON L. AKINS, ESQUIRE
Law Offices of Shannon L. Akins, P.A.
25 South Magnolia Avenue
Orlando, Florida 32801
(407) 839-4368
Fla. Bar No. 820504
Attorney for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	19
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. THE FIFTH DISTRICT ERRED IN AFFIRMING THE LOWER COURT’S RULING EXCLUDING THE TESTIMONY OF MARSH’S EXPERT WITNESSES	21
A. Florida Has Adopted the <i>Frye</i> Test to Determine the Admissibility of New and Novel Scientific Testimony.....	21
B. The Public Policy Rationale Behind <i>Frye</i> is to Weed Out “Junk Science” Based on New and Novel Tests and Innovative Scientific Techniques, Not to Challenge the Ultimate Result and Conclusion of Medical Experts and Treating	22
C. The Florida Supreme Court has Previously Held That Pure Opinion Testimony Is Not Subject To A <i>Frye</i> Analysis. . .	24
II. THE FIFTH DISTRICT HAS INCORRECTLY APPLIED A DEFACTO <i>DAUBERT</i> ANALYSIS TO EXCLUDE EXPERT MEDICAL TESTIMONY IN <i>MARSH</i>	29
A. The Fifth District Failed to Recognize that <i>Daubert</i> is Now Widely Recognized as a Stricter Test than <i>Frye</i>	30
B. The Fifth District Relied Primarily Upon <i>Daubert</i> Fibromyalgia Cases from Other Jurisdictions in Deciding <i>Marsh</i>	33
C. By Ostensively Applying <i>Frye</i> to an Expert’s “Assumptions” Rather than to the Basis for the Expert’s Opinions, the Fifth	

	District Inappropriately Scrutinized the Expert’s “Ultimate Conclusions” – In Effect, Applying a <i>Daubert</i> Analysis to Exclude Evidence	34
III.	<i>MARSH</i> IS AN IMPACT CASE AND THEREFORE NOT SUBJECT TO A <i>FRYE</i> ANALYSIS	36
IV.	THE FIFTH DISTRICT ERRED BY IN EFFECT HOLDING THAT A COMPLETE UNDERSTANDING OF THE PHYSIOLOGICAL PROCESSES OF A CONDITION MUST BE ACCEPTED BY THE RELEVANT SCIENTIFIC AND/OR MEDICAL COMMUNITY BEFORE AN EXPERT MAY OFFER CAUSATION TESTIMONY.	39
V.	EVEN IF A <i>FRYE</i> ANALYSIS WERE PROPERLY DIRECTED TO CERTAIN ASPECTS OF EXPERT TESTIMONY IN <i>MARSH</i> , WHERE UNDERLYING METHODOLOGIES USED WERE GENERALLY ACCEPTED BY SCIENTIFIC COMMUNITY, PETITIONER WOULD PREVAIL	42
	A. The Legitimacy of the First Vancouver Consensus Report Birthed in 1994, Must Be Viewed in Light of the 1997 Second Fibromyalgia Consensus Report and the Most Recent 2003 Consensus Report	43
	B. This Court’s Decision, <i>Castillo II</i> is Dispositive to the Question of Whether Differential Diagnosis is a Generally Accepted Methodology Upon Which an Expert May Rely in Rendering His Opinion.	47
	CONCLUSION	49
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	50
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	50

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Alder v. Bayer Corp., AGFA Div.</i> , 61 P. 3d 1068 (Utah 2002)	34
<i>Allison v. McGhan Medical Corp.</i> , 184 F.3d 1300 (11 th Cir. 1999)	33
<i>Berry v. CSX Transportation, Inc.</i> , 709 so.2d 552 (Fla. 1 st DCA) <i>rev. denied</i> , 718 So.2d 167 (Fla. 1998)	24, <i>passim</i>
<i>Black v. Food Lion, Inc.</i> , 171 F. 3 rd 308 (5 th Cir. 1999)	33, 39, 44
<i>Brim v. State</i> , 695 So.2d 268 (Fla. 1997)	9, <i>pass.</i>
<i>Brim v. State</i> , 779 So.2d 427 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2000)	9
<i>Bushore v Dow Corning-Wright Corp.</i> , 1999 WL 1116920 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 15, 1999)	33
<i>Byrum v. Superior Court</i> , 2002 WL 243565 (Cal.App. 2 Dist.)	34
<i>Cerna v. South Florida Bioavailability Clinic, Inc.</i> , 815 So. 2d 652 (Fla. 3 rd DCA) <i>rev.dis.</i> 831 So 2d 671 (Fla 2002)	17, <i>pass.</i>
<i>Crosby v. Tampa Elec. Co.</i> , 142 So.2d 722 (Fla. 1962)	23
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579, 113 S.Ct. 2786, 125 L.Ed.2d 469 (1993), <i>Cert. Denied</i> , 516 U. S. 869, 116 S. Ct 189, 133 L. Ed. 2d 126 (U. S. 1995)	14, <i>pass.</i>
<i>Dow Chem. Co. v. Greenhill</i> , 483 U.S. 935, 110 S.Ct. 328, 107 L.Ed.2d 318 (1989)	35
<i>Flanagan v. State</i> , 625 So.2d 827 (Fla. 1993)	22, 27
<i>Florida Power & Light v. Tursi</i> , 729 So. 2d 994 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1999) . . .	17, <i>pass.</i>

<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923)	1, <i>pass.</i>
<i>Gelsthorpe v. Weinstein</i> , 897 So. 2d 505 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005)	13
<i>Grant v. Bocca</i> , 2006 WL 775162 (Wash.App. Div. 3)	34
<i>Gross v. King David Bistro, Inc.</i> , 83 F.Supp.2d 597 (D. Md. 2000)	33
<i>Hadden v. State</i> , 690 So. 2d 573 (Fla 1997)	14, 27
<i>Hultberg v. Walmart</i> , 1999 WL 244030 (E.D. La. Apr. 22, 1999)	33
<i>Hyundai v. Ferayorni</i> , 795 So.2d 126 (Fla. 4 th DCA)	36
<i>In re: Paoli Railroad Yard PCB Litigation</i> , 35 F.3d 717 (3d Cir.1994) <i>affirmed in part, vacated in part</i> , 221 F. 3d 449 (3 rd Cir. Pa. 2000)	31
<i>James v. Humana Hospital-Brandon</i> , 644 So.2d 116 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1994)	23
<i>Jennings v. Ray</i> , 484 So.2d 1267 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1986)	23
<i>Jones v. Conrad</i> , 2001 WL 1001083 (Ohio App. 2001)	33, 44
<i>Kaelbel Wholesale, Inc. v. Soderstrom</i> , 785 So. 2d 539 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2001)	15
<i>McDaniel v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 955 S.W.2d 257 (Tenn.1997) cert denied, 524 U. S. 915, 118 S. Ct. 2296, 141 L. Ed. 2d 157 (U. S. Tenn. 1998)	48
<i>Marsh v. Valyou, et. al.</i> , 917 So. 2d 313 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2005)	13, <i>pass.</i>
<i>McCabe v. Big Lots Stores, Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 23979225	34
<i>Minner v. American Mortgage & Guar. Co.</i> , 791 A.2d 826 (Del. Supr. Ct. 2000)	33

<i>Munoz v. South Miami Hospital, Inc.</i> , 764 So.2d 854 (Fla. 3 rd DCA), <i>rev. denied</i> 789 So. 2d 348 (Fla. 2000)	29
<i>Osburn v. Anchor Lab, Inc.</i> , 825 F.2d 908 (5 th Cir. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 485 U.S. 1009, 108 S.Ct. 1476, 99 L.Ed.2d 705 (1988)	29
<i>Peteet v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 868 F.2d 1428 (5 th Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> ,	35
<i>Poulin v. Fleming</i> , 782 So. 2d 452 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2001)	15
<i>Ramirez v. State</i> , 651 So.2d 1164 (Fla. 1995)	36
<i>Rawls v. Coleman-Frizzell, Inc.</i> , 653 N.W.2d 247 (S.D.2002)	40
<i>Reichert v. Phipps</i> , 84 P.3d 353 (WY 2004)	34
<i>Ricco v. S & T Contractors</i> , 2001 WL 1334202, Pa. D & C 4 th 86 (Pa. Com. Pl. June 22, 2001)	44
<i>Rickgauer v. Sarkar</i> , 804 So. 2d 502 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2001)	26
<i>Schofield v Laboscam, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 1335867 (Me. June 6, 2002).	33
<i>Siegel v. AT&T Communications</i> , 611 So.2d 1345(Fla. 1 st DCA 1993)	23
<u><i>State v. Sercey</i></u> , 825 So. 2d 959 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2002)	21
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company vs. Karen S. Johnson</i> , 880 So.2d 721 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2004) <i>rehearing den.</i> (Fla. 2004)	11, <i>pass.</i>
<i>Tampa Transit Lines, Inc. v. Smith</i> ,155 So.2d 557 (Fla. 2d DCA 1963)	23
<i>U.S. Sugar Corp. v. Henson</i> , 787 So. 2d 3 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 823 So. 2d 104 (Fla. 2002)	11, <i>pass.</i>

<i>Vargas v. Lee</i> , 317 F.2d 498 (5 th Cir. 2003)	30, 33
<u><i>Waldorf Corp. v. Industrial Com'n</i>, 708 N.E.2d 476 (Ill.App. 1 Dist.1999)</u>	41
<i>Wynacht v. Beckman Instruments, Inc.</i> , 113 F. Supp.2d 1205 (E.D. Tenn. 2000)	33
<i>Zell v. Meek</i> , 665 So.2d 1048 (Fla.1996)	23
